operating procedures of Euroclear and Clearstream or any Alternative Clearing System and their

respective participants.

– 44 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds, estimated to be approximately HK$5,318 million after

deducting expenses (including but not limited to underwriting commission to be charged by the Joint

Lead Managers), will be used to finance capital expenditure of the Group, to refinance a portion of the

Group’s bank borrowings and for working capital and general corporate purposes of the Group.

– 45 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

As at 31 December 2012, the Company has an authorised share capital of HK$300.0 million consisting of

3,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each and an issued and fully paid-up share capital of

approximately HK$122.9 million consisting of 1,229,027,721 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31

December 2012 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds and the transactions described in the

notes below:

As at 31 December 2012

Actual As Adjusted

(in HK$ million) (in HK$ million)

Bank and other borrowings — current portion
Trust receipt bank loans ..... 1,173.5 1,173.5
Long-term bank borrowings ..... 850.8 850.8
Short-term bank loans ..... 5,416.3 5,416.3

7,440.6 7,440.6

Bank and other borrowings — non-current portion
Long-term bank borrowings ..... 3,787.2 3,787.2
The Bonds to be issued(1), (2) ..... — 5,318.0

3,787.2 9,105.2

Equity
Share capital ..... 122.9 122.9
Other reserves ..... 3,220.1 3,220.1
Retained earnings

— Proposed final dividend ..... 1,167.6 1,167.6
— Unappropriated retained earnings ..... 9,567.6 9,567.6

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company’s shareholders . . 14,078.2 14,078.2

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 17,865.4 23,183.4

Total bank and other borrowings and capitalisation ..... 25,306.0 30,624.0

Notes:

(1) This balance represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of HK$5,434.0 million taken up in full by the Joint

Lead Managers with net proceeds estimated to be approximately HK$5,318.0 million. If all the Bonds were converted at the

initial conversion price of HK$120.0825 per Share, up to an additional 45,252,222 Shares would be issuable on conversion.

(2) In accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation”, a

convertible bond should be split into an equity and a liability component. For illustrative purposes only, the aggregate